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To The Commission:

1. Pursuant to WAC 480-07-825, Cost Management Services, Inc. (“CMS”), seeks Commission review of the Administrative Law Judge’s initial order
 in Docket No. UG-061256 (“Order 5”), dismissing CMS’ complaint against Cascade Natural Gas Corporation (“Cascade”) and denying CMS’ motion to amend that complaint.  Pursuant to WAC 480-07-810(2)-(3), CMS also seeks Commission review of the Judge’s “Order 2,” denying CMS’s petition to intervene in Docket No. UG-070332, the proceeding to consider rate filings made by Cascade in response to an earlier order in Docket No. UG-061256 that granted certain relief sought by CMS.  Although Order 2 is styled as interlocutory, it is final as to CMS, which has been irreparably harmed through denial of its participation in Docket No. UG-070332.  The two dockets are interrelated.  Order 5 and Order 2 were conjoined in a single document; these appeals are similarly conjoined. 
I. REVIEW OF FINAL ORDER 5 IN DOCKET NO. UG-061256
2. As the Commission is now well aware, Cascade’s retail sales of natural gas to transportation customers in the State of Washington have been unregulated by this Commission since 2004.  This did not occur by legislation or conscious action of the Commission.  Instead, it came based on a patently unsustainable claim that a regulation of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”), expressly limited by its terms and by the Natural Gas Act to wholesale gas sales, somehow deregulated retail gas sales – only in Washington, indeed only regarding Cascade.  Despite 75 years of U.S. Supreme Court precedent on the bright line distinction between federal and state jurisdiction over natural gas, despite decades of regulatory and political efforts by state regulators to hold back FERC jurisdictional intrusion into matters affecting state regulation, the Commission never questioned Cascade’s de facto deregulation.  Instead, it has tacitly allowed Cascade to make private gas sales to customers of Cascade’s choosing under private rates and contracts not filed with the Commission.  The Commission has allowed Cascade to run both regulated and unregulated gas-sale businesses within a single utility company with none of the safeguards that would apply if these two businesses were run as separate affiliates.  The Commission has been allowed a situation to develop in which Cascade grants unduly preferential prices and terms of service to customers of its choosing and not to others.
3. None of this would have come to public light had CMS not brought it to the Commission’s attention in Docket No. UG-061256.  CMS established that FERC had not, and could not have, deregulated retail gas sales by local distribution companies.  On January 12, 2007, the Commission held for CMS in Docket No. UG-061256 (“Order of January 12”), ruling that:
· FERC has not deregulated Cascade’s non-core gas sales to retail customers and there was no excuse for Cascade’s failure to comply with RCW Chapter 80.  Order of January 12, ¶¶48-50.
· Cascade’s private retail sales were not permitted under any retail rate schedule on file with the Commission.  Order of January 12, ¶¶56, 60.

· Cascade was in continuing violation of RCW 80.28.050 and WAC 480-80-143 for failure to file its non-core sales agreements.  Order of January 12, ¶61.
· Cascade must immediately file all of its non-core agreements in compliance with WAC 480-80-143.  Order of January 12, ¶57 and n. 88.
4. Regarding the critical issues of whether Cascade’s non-core gas sales were unduly preferential toward non-core customers or unduly discriminatory against both core customers and non-core customers receiving less favorable private deals, the Commission ordered a hearing:

We therefore deny both CMS’s and Cascade’s cross-motions for summary determination concerning whether Cascade is in violation of RCW 80.28.90 or RCW 80.28.100.  Because there are material issues of fact in dispute, we will set the matter for hearing, unless CMS requests otherwise based on our resolution of the remaining issues in this Order.  [Order of January 12, ¶64.]
Cascade itself put material facts at issue when it introduced successive declarations of Cascade Vice President Jon Stoltz regarding contested issues in the case.
5. Cascade has never complied with the order to file its non-core agreements under WAC 480-80-143.  Instead, on March 30, 2007, Cascade essentially announced its intention to move its private gas-sale contracts “offshore” by passing them to an unregulated affiliate with none of the safeguards against affiliate abuse imposed on affiliates of Avista Corporation in Avista Corporation d/b/a Avista Utilities, Commission Order No. 3, Docket No. U-060273 (February 28, 2007).  See Commission Staff’s Response to Motion for Clarification in Docket No. UG-061256, April 9, 2007.
6. In CMS’ amended complaint – submitted in response to directions contained in the Order of January 17 in Docket No. UG-061256 – and in CMS’ petition to intervene in Docket No. UG-070332, CMS proposed that these issues be resolved definitively in a single, consolidated proceeding in which:
· Cascade would be directed to file testimony supporting its position.

· Mr. Schoenbeck’s affidavit would be replaced with prepared direct testimony for CMS as soon as discovery was completed,

· Staff’s informal investigation of Cascade’s private contracts would also take the form of prepared direct testimony,

· CMS make Mr. Schoenbeck’s expertise available to Public Counsel through their “Joint Defense Agreement.”
· The consolidated cases would be decided on the merits upon conclusion of the hearing process.
7. The affidavit of CMS’ expert, Donald Schoenbeck, offered with CMS’ amended complaint in Docket No. UG-061256, reviewed the 50 private gas sales contracts disclosed by Cascade to establish that Cascade’s non-core gas sales misappropriated core gas supplies and core utility assets for the benefit on non-core customers.  The Schoenbeck affidavit also explained how Cascade’s non-core sales put core customers on the hook for higher costs.  Problems addressed by Mr. Schoenbeck go to the heart of the Commission’s regulatory responsibilities.  With the Schoenbeck affidavit, CMS established a strong likelihood that Cascade’s non-core gas sales violated multiple provisions of RCW Chapter 80 and Commission regulations.  

8. Order 5 was issued by the Administrative Law Judge in response to these cooperative efforts of CMS, Staff and Public Counsel, as recounted in CMS amended complaint in Docket No. UG-061256.  Order 5 makes these efforts all for naught.  To read Order 5, one would have to conclude that the Administrative Law Judge believes it would have been better if the illusion of deregulation by federal preemption had continued and for Cascade’s violations or RCW Chapter 80 and Commission regulations to have been left unperturbed.  
9. Order 5 neutralizes the Commission’s directive that Cascade file its non-core contracts in accordance with WAC 480-80-143.  Order 5 ignores the Schoenbeck affidavit, trivializes the Commission’s obligations under RCW 80.28.90 or RCW 80.28.100, and countermands the Commission’s directive that a hearing be conducted on issues of undue discrimination and undue preference.  Essentially, the Judge returns Cascade to the status quo prior to the time CMS filed its complaint.
10. Because CMS competes for the private gas sales that Cascade is making illegally, the Administrative Law Judge chose to ignore the consumer interests CMS represents on behalf of its customers and concluded that CMS’ position and the well-established expertise of Mr. Schoenbeck should be disregarded because CMS’ motives are mercantile rather than altruistic.  Yet, every issue raised by CMS relate to regulatory issues well within the Commission’s jurisdiction.  CMS has never attempted to use this forum to pursue any issue not squarely within the scope of RCW Chapter 80 and Commission regulations.  The remedy sought by CMS has been simply that the Commission exercise its jurisdiction under RCW Chapter 80 and enforce Washington State utility laws it was established to enforce.
11. In any event, CMS’ possible motives seem totally beside the point.  There is no mens rea component to regulation.  The Commission should bear in mind that no “altruistic” party has brought Cascade’s violations of RCW Chapter 80 to the Commission’s attention in the three years since they began. 
12. The Administrative Law Judge threw CMS out of the case and terminated the docket based on a strained reading of RCW 80.04.110.  Despite the fact that CMS has specifically alleged -- in both its original and amended complaints -- violations of RCW 8028.90 and RCW 80.28.100 by Cascade, despite the fact  ¶64 of the Order of January 12 in Docket No. UG-061256 explicitly ordered that a hearing be conducted to determine whether Cascade’s non-core gas sales were unduly discriminatory or unduly preferential, and despite the discussions of unduly discriminatory and preferential pricing in the Schoenbeck affidavit, the Judge ruled that CMS’ complaint did not relate to discrimination or preference at all.  Despite its express allegations to the contrary, CMS use of the term “cross-subsidization” really meant that CMS was challenging the “reasonableness” of Cascade’s rates under RCW 80.04.11(1).  Finding that CMS lacked standing under RCW 80.04.11(1) to challenge the “reasonableness” of Cascade’s rates, the Judge stopped CMS from proceeding with its case.
13. This dismissal of CMS’ complaint ignores the concept of cross subsidization, which refers to the practice of charging higher prices to some customers in order to subsidize lower prices to other customers.  Cross-subsidization can adversely affect both core and non-core customers, as Mr. Schoenbeck explained in the affidavit accompanying CMS’ amended complaint.  Non-core customers are being unduly preferred with gas prices that are lower than the tariff prices offered core customers, even though they may share common rate classification characteristics.  Some non-core customers are being unduly preferred with better deals than other core customers.  Core customers suffer undue discrimination through their exclusion for cheaper gas deals offered to the selected few of Cascade’s choosing.
14. These pricing differences may go to the reasonableness of Cascades various rates.  However, these differences also constitute undue discrimination and undue preference under the applicable statutes:

No gas company, electrical company or water company shall make or grant any undue or unreasonable preference or advantage to any person, corporation, or locality, or to any particular description of service in any respect whatsoever, or subject any particular person, corporation or locality or any particular description of service to any undue or unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage in any respect whatsoever.  [RCW 80.28.90.]

No gas company, electrical company or water company shall, directly or indirectly, or by any special rate, rebate, drawback or other device or method, charge, demand, collect or receive from any person or corporation a greater or less compensation for gas, electricity or water, or for any service rendered or to be rendered, or in connection therewith, except as authorized in this chapter, than it charges, demands, collects or receives from any other person or corporation for doing a like or contemporaneous service with respect thereto under the same or substantially similar circumstances or conditions.  [RCW 80.28.100.] 
15. In dismissing Docket No. UG-061256, the Judge ignored these statutes.  Yet, there is nothing particularly abstruse about the linkage between special deals and undue discrimination and preference.  The California Public Utilities Commission saw the connection some 17 years ago in adopting rules that would bar non-core gas sales, except through existing affiliates structurally separated from their utility kin:

The proposed rules reflected a nearly unanimous view of commenting parties that the utilities should eliminate their noncore portfolios because of the potential for the utilities to discriminate in favor of their own noncore customers.  For the same reason, we rejected proposals to permit the utilities to sell gas to noncore customers out of the core portfolio except as core subscription customers … .[Emphasis supplied.]
Decision 90-09-089, Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission’s Own Motion to Change the Structure of Gas Utilities’ Procurement Practices and to Propose Refinements to the Regulatory Framework for Gas Utilities, p. 10 (September 25, 1990).  Note that the California PUC saw the appropriate remedy as almost total prohibition of non-core sales by utilities and their affiliates.  Excerpts from this lengthy order appear in Exhibit A. 
16. Discrimination remedies that California regulators implemented almost two decades ago, still await resolution in Washington.  With all due respect, Order 5 leaves the Commission’s regulatory responsibilities concerning Cascade’s non-core gas sales in a complete muddle:

· Cascade still has not filed its non-core gas agreements in compliance with WAC 480-80-143, yet Order 5 provides no further guidance on why this violation should be allowed to continue.
· CMS believes that Cascade has not even submitted informally to the Commission all of its non-core agreements.  One such non-core customer voluntarily provided a copy of its Cascade agreement to CMS, and that agreement is not to be found among the agreements Cascade provided CMS pursuant to an order of the Administrative Law Judge.
· There is to be no definitive resolution on whether Cascade’s non-core gas agreements are unduly discriminatory or unduly preferential, absent some future Commission decision to act.
· Staff is to continue its informal investigation of Cascade’s non-core gas agreements leading to some indeterminate end.
17. The shortcomings of the Commission’s investigatory directive to Staff deserve amplification.  Cascade still has not submitted all of its non-core agreements for Staff’s investigation.  Assuming that the Commission were to continue countenancing Cascade running both regulated and unregulated businesses off a single set of utility books, Staff will be tasked again and again with the obligation to audit each such non-core contract – the prices and terms of which may vary.  Gas sales agreements are not often clear on their face; multiple rounds of data requests can be necessary to decipher whether core assets are being misappropriated for non-core gain.  This totally unstructured arrangement creates an audit nightmare for Staff.  Given Staff’s other workload, and the rate of Staff turnover, CMS believes it will lead to only the most superficial review.  Such audits may be no more than an empty process, little more than the review that has occurred over the past 3 years.  Yet, that is exactly the process by which the Commission seems likely to attempt to fulfill its regulatory obligations to core customers.
18. CMS’ requests for Commission relief from Order 5 rulings are addressed in Part III of this pleading.
II. REVIEW OF INTERLOCUTORY ORDER 2 IN DOCKET NO. UG-070332

19. It seems totally perverse for the Administrative Law Judge to have denied CMS intervention in Docket No. UG-070332, the case that will review the rate schedules proposed by Cascade to remedy the violations of law established by CMS in Docket No. UG-061256.  The rate filings in Docket No. UG-070332 were made expressly in response to the Order of January 17 in Docket No. UG-061256.  Rather than take up this proposed remedy in the complaint docket, the Commission chose to review it in a new docket from which the Judge has now excluded CMS.  It is as if the Judge sought to simplify the issues in Docket No. UG-070332 by excluding CMS – the only party to raise substantive issues about the filing.  Again, the message is clear: it would have been better if the illusion of deregulation by federal preemption had continued and for Cascades violations or RCW Chapter 80 and Commission regulations to have been left unperturbed.  
20. CMS has a vital interest in participating in Docket No. UG-070332 to ensure that the remedies flowing from the order of January 17, 2007 in Docket No. UG-061256 are fair and effective.  No other party to Docket No. UG-070332 can adequately represent CMS in that proceeding.  No other party, other than the rate proponent in that case, appears to have the depth of CMS’ expertise in the abstruse areas of natural gas supplies, natural-gas pricing and interstate pipeline capacity releases.  Although it is true that CMS competes for gas sales that Cascade has been making illegally, CMS has not and would not raise private issues in Commission proceedings.  Instead, it has focused its efforts on bringing to the Commission’s attention violations of RCW Chapter 80 and Commission regulations – well within the Commission’s jurisdiction.

21. WAC 480-07-355(3) provides in part: “If the petition [to intervene] discloses a substantial interest in the subject matter of the hearing or if the petitioner's participation is in the public interest, the presiding officer may orally grant the petition at a hearing or prehearing conference, or in writing at any time.”
  By denying CMS’ intervention in Docket No. UG-070332, the Judge ruled that CMS did not have a “substantial interest in the subject matter of the hearing” to consider the rate schedules filed by Cascade in response to the rulings in favor of CMS found in the Order of January 17 in Docket No. UG-061256.  Because WAC 480-07-355(3) is stated in the disjunctive, the Judge must also have found that CMS’s participation in Docket No. UG-070332 would not serve the public interest, even though CMS would bring to that proceeding a comprehensive understanding -- lacking from all other participants except the rate applicant itself – about gas marketing, competitive gas sales, interstate pipeline capacity release issues and regulatory precedents from California and other state utility commissions.
22. CMS appreciates the Commission’s preference for uncontested settlements.  In Docket No. UG-070332, CMS would continue to work with Commission Staff and Public Counsel to resolve the proceeding without hearing.  However, CMS maintains that there are legal issues and principles at stake that cannot simply be swept under the rug or postponed indefinitely for resolution.
III. RELIEF REQUESTED BY CMS OF THE COMMISSION
23. The Commission now has before it two dockets in which mutually exclusive proposals are being advanced by Cascade to rectify the unlawful non-core sales brought to light in to Docket No. UG-061256.  In Docket No. UG-070332, Cascade has proposed a set of rate schedules that are totally lacking in detail.  There are no prices, terms, or conditions to speak of in these rate schedules.  They amount to nothing more than a regulatory fig leaf, providing only the most superficial compliance with the requirement of RCW 80. 80.28.050 that gas company rates terms, conditions and forms of contract be filed with the Commission.
24. On the other hand, in Docket No. UG-070639, Cascade has proposed to conduct non-core gas sales through an affiliate.  However, this affiliate would be more of an alter ego for Cascade than an independent company.  No affiliate safeguards have been proposed by Cascade.  It is not clear from Cascade’s filing whether this is proposed as a permanent way by which future non-core gas sales are to be made or whether non-core gas sales will migrate back to Cascade the utility upon conclusion of Docket No. UG-070332.
25. CMS believes that both Order 5 and Order 2 simply punt forward any resolution of the serious regulatory issues, dating back to 2004, which have been brought to the Commission’s attention in its complaint filed in September of 2006.  The profusion of different dockets has only confused matters further.  Now that the Commission’s jurisdiction over Cascade’s non-core retail gas sales is beyond question, it is time for the Commission to resolve all issues definitively in a single consolidated proceeding.  With this in mind, CMS respectfully requests the following relief from the adverse rulings of the Administrative Law Judge in Order 5, Docket No. UG-061256, and Order 2, Docket No. UG-070332:

1.
Reverse the ruling in Order 2 and allow CMS to intervene as a party in Docket No. UG-070332;
2.
Consolidate Docket No. UG-070332 with Docket No. UG-070639 to ensure that Cascade’s rate proposal to continue selling gas to non-core customers through its regulated utility, and its mutually exclusive proposal to sell gas to non-core customers through a non-regulated affiliate, are resolved by the Commission in a single proceeding; and
3.
Take such action regarding continued proceedings in Docket No. UG-061256 as the Commission considers appropriate, while ensuring that CMS may participate as a party in the consolidated proceedings on Cascade’s mutually exclusive non-core sales alternative proposals.
26. Given what CMS has said earlier in this pleading about the utter impracticality of contract-by-contract Staff audit of Cascade’s non-core sales agreements, CMS believes that Cascade, as a regulated gas company, should not be allowed to sell gas to non-core customers.  Instead, Cascade could be permitted, but not required, to conduct non-core business through an affiliate with appropriate affiliate firewalls and other protections in place.
27. With this in mind, CMS developed in discussions with Commission Staff,
 the document attached to this pleading as Exhibit B.  This “Code Of Conduct” could be implemented to govern non-core gas sales by a Cascade affiliate.  It was developed by CMS using the federal, Washington State and provincial regulatory references cited on the last page of Exhibit B.  It had been CMS’ intention to use this document in the proceedings once the requested clarifications of the Order of January 17 in Docket No. UG-061256 had been obtained.
28. Cascade’s filing of March 30, 2007, in Docket No. UG- UG-070639 shows some willingness to consider a transfer of its non-core gas sales function out of the gas company into an affiliate.  If Cascade’s willingness continues, then CMS is prepared to use Exhibit A as the basis for negotiation of independent-affiliate rules that could resolve these proceeding in a manner acceptable to all parties and provide the Commission with a practical, continuing means of fulfilling its statutory obligations.  CMS believes that Staff and Public Counsel might be so inclined.  CMS is most certainly mindful of the Commission’s desire for negotiated settlements of contentious cases like the present ones.
IV. APPEAL OF PENALTIES ASSESSED AGAINST CMS
29. In Order 5, the Administrative Law Judge fined CMS a total of $4,000 for a clerical error relating to the erroneous submission of a one-page document to CMS’ Schoenbeck affidavit in unredacted format.  The Schoenbeck affidavit was submitted in support of CMS’ amended complaint.  The error was corrected as soon as it was discovered and pains were taken to ensure that no unredacted information was disclosed to anyone not a signatory to the confidentiality agreement in Docket No. UG-061256.  CMS was blameless in this clerical error; which concerned the mis-collation of an unredacted version of Exhibit 1 with the redacted version of the Schoenbeck affidavit.  
The Judge imposed a $1000 penalty for each of the following:
1.
submitting Exhibit 1, a one-page exhibit to the Schoenbeck Affidavit, in an unredacted format without labeling document as confidential,

2.
failing to redact an exhibit submitted in support of CMS’ proposed amended complaint,

3.
failing to properly redact the Schoenbeck Affidavit, and

4.
sharing this confidential information with someone not authorized under the protective order.

30. Review of the foregoing list demonstrates that all four “violations” relate to a single clerical error.  The one-page exhibit to the Schoenbeck affidavit submitted in support of the amended complaint was mistakenly submitted in unredacted form before the error was discovered and immediately corrected.
31. The fourth “violation” is flatly contradicted by the affidavit of Douglas Betzold, filed with the Commission by CMS on April 9, 2007, and accepted into the record by Order 5.  To assure the Judge and the Commission that the clerical error had been harmless and that no confidential information had been disclosed to CMS, Mr. Betzold states in the fourth and fifth paragraphs of his affidavit:

On the morning of April 10, Mr. Cameron was advised that a one-page exhibit to the Schoenbeck affidavit had been submitted without redaction.  Upon making this discovery, Mr. Cameron called me on April 10, 2007, to advise me of the mistake.  He directed me not to access any information on the Commission’s website unless and until the Schoenbeck exhibit was replaced with a redacted version.  

At the time I was called by Mr. Cameron, I had not accessed the Commission’s website since before April 9.  Prior to the submissions by CMS on April 9, I had reviewed a redacted draft version of the Amended Complaint, but I had not seen the Schoenbeck affidavit or its exhibit even in redacted form.  I complied with Mr. Cameron’s directive not to access the website.  At no time have I obtained confidential information in this docket or in Docket No. UG-060256, the Cascade general rate case.  [Emphasis supplied.]
32. Cascade executed some 50 private gas sale agreements with non-core customers, filing none of the relevant rates or contracts with the Commission.  Cascade is fined $5,000 by the Commission.  CMS makes a clerical error in improperly filing a one-page exhibit in unredacted form, promptly corrects its error and makes every effort to ensure that no confidential information is misused.  For this, the Judge would fine CMS $4,000.  This lack of proportionality is incredible.  By denying CMS the hearing ordered by the Commission in the Order of January 12, by refusing to enforce WAC 480-80-143 regarding Cascade’s non-core contracts, by denying CMS intervenor status in Docket No. UG-070332, by imposing multiple penalties on CMS for a single clerical error, clearly the Judge is sending a very negative message to potential intervenors.  CMS asks the Commission to reconsider the penalties imposed by the Judge.
33. WHEREFORE, CMS respectfully requests the Commission to grant the relief from Order 5 in Docket No. UG-061256 and from Order 2 in Docket No. UG-070332 as requested in this pleading.

DATED this 29th day of May, 2007.
Respectfully submitted,
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

By: ____________________
John A. Cameron, OSB #92037
Francie Cushman, OSB #03301
Of Attorneys for Complainant

� See WAC 480-07-820.


�  Emphasis supplied.


�  Although, CMS does not mean to imply that Staff is in complete agreement regarding every provision of this “Code Of Conduct.”
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